15729

CH \$40.0

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
AEBI & CO. AG MASCHINEFABRIK		09/24/2008	CORPORATION: SWITZERLAND

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AEBI HOLDING AG
Street Address:	Lyssachstrasse 44
City:	Burgdorf
State/Country:	SWITZERLAND
Postal Code:	CH-3401
Entity Type:	JOINT STOCK COMPANY: SWITZERLAND

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1572914	AEBI

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (516)365-9805

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

7

Phone: 516/365-9802

Email: akaplan@collardroe.com

Correspondent Name: Aimee L. Kaplan & Stewart J. Bellus

Address Line 1: 1077 Northern Blvd.

Address Line 4: Roslyn, NEW YORK 11576

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: JT 158782

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: Aimee L. Kaplan & Stewart J. Bellus

Address Line 1: 1077 Northern Blvd.

Address Line 4: Roslyn, NEW YORK 11576

REEL: 003859 FRAME: 0514

900116988

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Aimee L. Kaplan
Signature:	/alk/
Date:	09/25/2008
Total Attachments: 2 source=AR-M550N_20080925_133851#pag source=AR-M550N_20080925_133851#pag	

TRADEMARK REEL: 003859 FRAME: 0515

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, AEBI & CO. AG MASCHINEFABRIK (the "ASSIGNOR"), a corporation organized under the laws of Switzerland, having an address of Postfach CH-3401 Burgdorf, Switzerland, owns and uses the trademark AEBI ("MARK"), and owns the U.S. Trademark Registration Number 1,572,914 ("REGISTRATION") for the MARK;

WHEREAS, AEBI HOLDING AG (the "ASSIGNEE"), a Société anonyme organized under the laws of Switzerland, having an address of Lyssachstrasse 44, CH-3401 Burgdorf, Switzerland desires to acquire the MARK, the REGISTRATION, and past common law causes of action thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby assigns to ASSIGNEE all rights, title and interest in and to the MARK and the REGISTRATION, together with the goodwill of the business connected with the MARK and the REGISTRATION, and symbolized by the MARK and the REGISTRATION.

ASSIGNOR further assigns to ASSIGNEE the right to sue for past common law causes of action.

AEBI & CO. AG MASCHINEFABRIK	1	
Ву:	NW	
Name: Roses Kollbrunnes	Bruno	Luter
Title: <i>C&O</i>		
Date: 24 Sep Vember 2008		

T:\users\akaplan\A\AEBI - Acbi Holding\Assignment Agreement.wpd

TRADEMARK REEL: 003859 FRAME: 0516

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

MARK: AEBI

REGISTRATION NO. 1,572,914

POWER OF ATTORNEY

AEBI HOLDING AG hereby appoints COLLARD & ROE, P.C., a firm composed of STEWART J. BELLUS and AIMEE L. KAPLAN, attorneys at law, of 1077 Northern Boulevard, Roslyn, New York 11576, (516) 365-9802, with full power of substitution and revocation, to transact all business in the Patent and Trademark Office in connection therewith.

APPOINTMENT OF DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

AEBI HOLDING AG also appoints STEWART J. BELLUS and AIMEE L. KAPLAN of 1077 Northern Boulevard, Roslyn, New York 11576, as its domestic representative, upon whom Notice of Proceedings or Process may be served.

By: Name: Roges Kollbrunnes Bruno Sufer Title: CEO

24. September 2000

T:\users\akaplan\A\AEBI - Aebi Holding\Power of Attorney.wpd

TRADEMARK REEL: 003859 FRAME: 0517

RECORDED: 09/25/2008